

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DAVID JAMES MARTIN,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC10-539

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR CLAY COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

THOMAS D. WINOKUR  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 906336

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS  
PL-01, THE CAPITOL  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... xi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 11

    ISSUE I ..... 11

        DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION  
        TO SUPPRESS HIS STATEMENTS TO POLICE ON THE GROUND  
        THAT HE INVOKED HIS RIGHT TO TERMINATE QUESTIONING,  
        AND THAT THE STATEMENTS WERE INDUCED BY VARIOUS  
        COERCIVE TACTICS? (Restated)

        STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 11

        MERITS..... 12

            A. Invocation of right to cut off questioning..... 12

            B. Coercive Police Misconduct..... 27

                1. Introduction - Appellant’s motive to confess ..... 27

                2. Confession obtained by coercion in general ..... 30

                3. Specific claims of police misconduct ..... 34

                    a. Threats that if Appellant refused to cooperate he  
                    would get sent to death row, would not get a fair  
                    trial, and the detectives would testify adversely to  
                    him..... 35

                    b. Delusion of Appellant as to his true position by  
                    telling him that he was not a premeditated murderer  
                    and could expect a “future” with his girlfriend and  
                    forgiveness from a jury if he confessed..... 44

                    c. Deception by making Appellant believe that he only  
                    had that afternoon to confess or the benefits of  
                    cooperation would be lost..... 49

                    d. Promises to give favorable testimony and use their  
                    influence to arrange for psychiatric treatment..... 50

                    e. Promise to arrange a visit from his girlfriend.. 56

                    f. Exploitation of Appellant’s “religious beliefs”  
                    with a “version” of the “Christian burial technique” 59

ISSUE II .....	63
IS THERE COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING OF THE COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE? (Restated)	
Standards of review.....	63
Trial court's ruling.....	64
Merits.....	65
ISSUE III .....	72
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FIND THAT THREE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, EMOTIONAL ABUSE, SEXUAL ABUSE AND REMORSE, WERE NOT PROVEN? (Restated)	
The trial court's ruling.....	72
Preservation.....	73
Standard of review.....	73
Merits.....	74
Harmless error.....	75
ISSUE IV .....	76
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT HAS AN INDEPENDENT DUTY TO CONSIDER MITIGATING EVIDENCE THAT THE DEFENDANT WAIVES? (Restated)	
The trial court's ruling.....	77
Preservation.....	82
Standard of review.....	83
Merits.....	84
Harmless error.....	87
ISSUE V .....	88
IS THE DEATH SENTENCE PROPORTIONATE? (Restated)	
Standard of review.....	88
The trial court's ruling.....	88
Merits.....	89
ISSUE VI .....	94
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION PURSUANT TO RING V. ARIZONA WHEN THE JURY RECOMMENDED DEATH AND THE UNDER SENTENCE OF PROBATION AGGRAVATOR IS PRESENT? (Restated)	
The trial court's ruling.....	94

Standard of review.....	95
Merits.....	95
CONCLUSION.....	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	100
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	100

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Allen v. State*,  
854 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 2003) ..... 97

*Almeida v. State*,  
737 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1999) ..... 15

*Alston v. State*,  
723 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1998) ..... 61

*Alvarez v. State*,  
15 So.3d 738 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009) ..... passim

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*,  
530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348 (2000) ..... 95

*Arizona v. Fulminante*,  
499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246 (1991) ..... 51, 52

*Ault v. State*,  
53 So.3d 175 (Fla. 2010) ..... 73, 74, 75, 76

*Bailey v. State*,  
31 So.3d 809 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) ..... 23, 24, 25

*Belcher v. State*,  
851 So.2d 678 (Fla. 2003) ..... 97

*Berghuis v. Thompkins*,  
130 S.Ct. 2250 (2010) ..... 13, 14, 20, 21

*Blake v. State*,  
972 So.2d 839 (Fla. 2007) ..... 29, 32, 53, 57

*Bram v. United States*,  
168 U.S. 532, 18 S.Ct. 183 (1897) ..... passim

*Brewer v. State*,  
386 So.2d 232 (Fla. 1980) ..... 35, 36, 39, 40

*Brewer v. Williams*,  
430 U.S. 387, 97 S.Ct. 1232 (1977) ..... 59

*Brooks v. State*,  
918 So.2d 181 (Fla. 2005) ..... 64, 67

*Buzia v. State*,  
926 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 2006) ..... 65

*Caraballo v. State*,  
39 So.3d 1234 (Fla. 2010) ..... 50, 53

*Cave v. State*,  
899 So.2d 1042 (Fla. 2005) ..... 97

<i>Christopher v. Florida</i> , 824 F.2d 836 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	26
<i>Coday v. State</i> , 946 So.2d 988 (Fla. 2006) .....	74
<i>Coleman v. Singletary</i> , 30 F.3d 1420 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157, 107 S.Ct. 515 (1986) .....	29, 33, 58
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 803 So.2d 598 (Fla. 2001) .....	12
<i>Crook v. State</i> , 908 So.2d 350 (Fla. 2005) .....	92, 93
<i>Cuervo v. State</i> , 967 So.2d 155 (Fla. 2007) .....	16
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568, 81 S.Ct. 1860 (1961) .....	29, 32
<i>Cummings v. Sec'y for Dep't of Corr.</i> , 588 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	86
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452, 114 S.Ct. 2350 (1994) .....	13, 17, 21
<i>Day v. State</i> , 29 So.3d 1178 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) .....	51, 53, 56
<i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 837 So.2d 940 (Fla. 2003) .....	97
<i>Dubon v. State</i> , 982 So.2d 746 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) .....	26, 27
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869 (1982) .....	76, 77, 84, 87
<i>Elliot v. State</i> , 49 So.3d 269 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) .....	84
<i>England v. State</i> , 940 So.2d 389 (Fla. 2006) .....	63
<i>Fillinger v. State</i> , 349 So.2d 714 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977) .....	56, 57
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 900 So.2d 495 (Fla. 2005) .....	41
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 913 So.2d 564 (Fla. 2005) .....	96, 97

<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 858 So.2d 319 (Fla. 2003) .....	86
<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992) .....	63, 67
<i>Green v. Scully</i> , 850 F.2d 894 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	54, 55, 56
<i>Green v. State</i> , 975 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 2008) .....	92
<i>Guardado v. State</i> , 965 So.2d 108 (Fla. 2007) .....	89, 90, 91
<i>Hardy v. State</i> , 716 So.2d 761 (Fla. 1998) .....	71
<i>Heath v. State</i> , 3 So.3d 1017 (Fla. 2009) .....	86
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 4 So.3d 642 (Fla. 2009) .....	89, 91
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638, 109 S.Ct. 2055 (1989) .....	98
<i>Hodges v. State</i> , 2010 WL 4878858 (Fla. December 2, 2010) .....	96
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 538 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1989) .....	60
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 882 So.2d 943 (Fla. 2004) .....	63
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994) .....	65
<i>Jenner v. Smith</i> , 982 F.2d 329 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	31
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So.2d 637 (Fla. 1995) .....	34
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 720 So.2d 232 (Fla. 1998) .....	91, 93, 94
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227, 119 S.Ct. 1215 (1999) .....	98
<i>Kormondy v. State</i> , 845 So.2d 41 (Fla. 2003) .....	97
<i>Larkins v. State</i> , 739 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1999) .....	90, 91, 92, 93

<i>Lee v. State</i> , 12 A.3d 1238 (Md. 2011) .....	29
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954 (1978) .....	84
<i>Looney v. State</i> , 803 So.2d 656 (Fla. 2001) .....	65
<i>Maqueira v. State</i> , 588 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1991) .....	50, 57
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 987 So.2d 1240 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008) .....	26
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171, 111 S.Ct. 2204 (1991) .....	31
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96, 96 S.Ct. 321 (1975) .....	14
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 796 F.2d 598 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	32, 55, 56
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 42 So.3d 204 (Fla. 2010) .....	95
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602 (1966) .....	13
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 46 So.3d 510 (Fla. 2009) .....	93
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 850 So.2d 514 (Fla. 2003) .....	61
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431, 104 S.Ct. 2501 (1984) .....	59, 60
<i>Offord v. State</i> , 959 So.2d 187 (Fla. 2007) .....	90
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 830 So.2d 792 (Fla. 2002) .....	12, 35, 43
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 873 So.2d 270 (Fla. 2004) .....	12
<i>People v. Douglas</i> , 8 A.D.3d 980, 778 N.Y.S.2d 622 (App. Div. 2004) .....	26
<i>Puiatti v. McNeil</i> , 626 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	84
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 15 So.3d 852 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) .....	51, 53, 56



<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002) .....	passim
<i>Roman v. State</i> , 475 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1985) .....	60
<i>Schoenwetter v. State</i> , 931 So.2d 857 (Fla. 2006) .....	33
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465, 127 S.Ct. 1933 (2007) .....	87
<i>Sheriff v. Bessey</i> , 914 P.2d 618 (Nev. 1996) .....	48
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 1669 (1986) .....	85
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 28 So.3d 838 (Fla. 2009) .....	63, 67
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 915 So.2d 692 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005) .....	26
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 998 So.2d 516 (Fla. 2008) .....	96
<i>Spann v. State</i> , 857 So.2d 845 (Fla. 2003) .....	83, 85, 86
<i>State v. Jeleniewski</i> , 791 A.2d 188 (N.H. 2002) .....	21, 22
<i>State v. Law</i> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989) .....	69
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 530 So.2d 349 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988) .....	56, 57
<i>State v. Owen</i> , 696 So.2d 715 (Fla. 1997) .....	passim
<i>State v. Prosper</i> , 982 So. 2d 764 (La. 2008) .....	23
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 683 P.2d 571 (Wash. 1984) .....	34
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005) .....	98
<i>State v. Unga</i> , 196 P.3d 645 (Wash. 2008) .....	52
<i>Stein v. New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156, 73 S.Ct. 1077 (1953) .....	32

<i>Suggs v. McNeil</i> , 609 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	86
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274, 124 S.Ct. 2562 (2004) .....	85, 86, 87
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991) .....	90
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992) .....	13, 31
<i>United States v. Astello</i> , 241 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	40
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 60 F.3d 363, 365 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	52
<i>United States v. Barlow</i> , 41 F.3d 935 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	62
<i>United States v. Lall</i> , 607 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	52
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Cecelia</i> , 963 F.2d 1467 (11th Cir. 1992), <u>abrogated on other grounds</u> , <i>Coleman v. Singletary</i> , 30 F.3d 1420 (11th Cir. 1994) ....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 555 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	52
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 211 F.Supp.2d 366 (D.Mass. 2002) .....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Rutledge</i> , 900 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	33
<i>United States v. Scurlock</i> , 52 F.3d 531 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>United States v. Whitmore</i> , 386 Fed.Appx. 464 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	60
<i>Victorino v. State</i> , 23 So.3d 87 (Fla. 2009) .....	96
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 707 So.2d 300 (Fla. 1997) .....	40
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 771 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) .....	53, 56
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994) .....	65
<i>Weaver v. State</i> , 705 S.E.2d 627 (Ga. 2011) .....	23

*Wong v. Belmontes*,  
558 U.S. -, 130 S.Ct. 383 (2009) ..... 88

*Wright v. State*,  
19 So.3d 277 (Fla. 2009) ..... 65, 66, 90

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... 96
